
EXHIBIT C Series  

Listings, Images, Matterport, Syndication 
 

 

• Ex. C-1 — Initial public listing while occupied 
• Ex. C-2 - July 14 call between “Addy” and Meaghan on Matterport 
• Ex. C-3 - Affidavit of Meaghan Poyer (no consent for image use, misrepresentation) 
• Ex. C-4 - Screenshots and images of some of the published stills and the virtual tour 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ex. C-1 — Initial public listing while occupied 

Via Redfin Sales & Tax history 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



Ex. C-2 - July 14 call between “Addy” and Meaghan on Matterport 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ex. C-3 - Affidavit of Meaghan Poyer 

 

Describes misrepresentation of Matterport Tour by Addison Bayles: “AI will be used to remove 
you and your belongings” and lack of consent any images of Plaintiffs and their belongings to be 

posted online, including the still imagers from the earlier shoot by Meridian predecessor 
Roadstead that was done under the premise of an “inspection” . 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







Ex. C-4 - Screenshots and images of some of the published stills and the virtual tour 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

3 images of Meaghan on Zillow (1 in mirror)  

https://www.zillow.com/homedetails/181-Gordon-St-Charleston-SC-29403/10909318_zpid/ 

 

Listing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Images of Meaghan –  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



In mirror 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



In doorway 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Realtor.com – used same Meridian watermarked images 

https://www.realtor.com/rentals/details/181-Gordon-St_Charleston_SC_29403_M59688-00267 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Below with time/date bottom right 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Matterport Virtual tour 

https://discover.matterport.com/space/AiTQuLgqRQF 

They show Chris McNeil and Plaintiffs’ dog, Rocket in diapers in a “virtual tour” and “Presented 
by Meridian Residential Group”. Plaintiff’s company name is prominent on a sign. (time/date 
bottom right in first image) 

 

Rocket is also seen in the hall 

 



9/22/25 Sites with images and time/date stamps 

Matterport with timestamp 9/22/25, day before removal 

 

 

Trulia 9/22/25 

 

 

 

 



Realtor.com 

 

 

 

Zillow 

 

 

 



Ex. C-5 - Comparator listings (Meridian ads that do not show tenants). 
 

All other Meridian listings examined only show empty units or with staged furnishings. No other 
listings appear “lived in”. 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT D  

Sept 21, 2025 Evidence Preservation Notice Email and 
Takedown Notices. 

 (CoStar, Zillow, etc.) 
 

 

 

 Takedown Notice/Image Preservation email to Eric Pettis September 21, 2025 
  (move.com – realtor.com) Unauthorized Image Takedown & Preservation Request – 

Privacy Violation & Active Litigation (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095).pdf 
 (Zillowgroup)Unauthorized Image Takedown & Preservation Request – Privacy 

Violation & Active Litigation (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095).pdf 
 (Matterport)Unauthorized Image Takedown & Preservation Request – Privacy Violation 

& Active Litigation (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095).pdf 
 (costargroup)Unauthorized Image Takedown & Cache Elimination Required – Privacy 

Violation & Active Litigation (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095).pdf 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



From: chris thaut.io
To: Eric Pettis;  mcneilandpoyer@gmail.com
Cc: Desja Wilder
Subject: URGENT - Evidence Preservation Notice - McNeil & Poyer v. SAC 181, LLC, et al. (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095)
Date: Sunday, September 21, 2025 11:14:00 AM
I mportance: High
Sensitivity: Confidential

Mr. Pettis,
 
This constitutes formal notice of your clients' duty to preserve evidence under South Carolina
Rules of Civil Procedure in connection with systematic privacy violations, fraudulent
conduct, and newly discovered safety endangerment arising from unauthorized
commercial exploitation of our family's images and personal information.
 
JUSTIFICATION FOR WEEKEND NOTICE
This notice is sent on Sunday due to:
 

Ongoing Privacy Violations: Images of my family remain published across multiple
commercial platforms without consent, causing continuing damages each day
Safety Concerns: Unauthorized publication of our residential address and personal
images creates ongoing security risks as Plaintiffs have documented harassment history
from family members requiring restraining orders and no-contact protocols. Public court
documents now create searchable connections between the published address and our
current location, potentially enabling continued harassment and requiring court-ordered
address protection measures.
Evidence Destruction Risk: Delay until business hours provides opportunity for
coordinated evidence destruction or modification
False Endorsement/Personal Defamation: Meridian watermarks and 'Presented by
Meridian Residential Group' branding falsely associate Plaintiffs with a company they are
actively suing for systematic misconduct. This creates the damaging impression that
Plaintiffs endorse or affiliate with an organization documented for tenant exploitation
and fraudulent practices, directly harming their personal character, integrity, and
reputation. The forced association causes ongoing personal and professional damage.
Duty to Mitigate: Plaintiffs have a legal obligation to mitigate ongoing damages by
taking immediate action to preserve evidence and halt continuing violations

 
PRESERVATION REQUIREMENTS
This includes all photographs, video, and Matterport imagery originally obtained or generated
by Roadstead Residential Property Management prior to Meridian’s acquisition of that
portfolio, as well as any files carried over, imported, or repurposed by Meridian or its affiliates.
Defendants remain responsible for preserving those materials to the extent they assumed



control or benefited from them.
 
Your clients must immediately preserve all documents, communications, electronic files, and
physical materials related to:
 
1. Photography and Image Usage (2020-Present)

All photographs, videos, and virtual tours of 181 Gordon Street
All versions of images containing Plaintiffs, their belongings, pets, or business signage
Metadata and EXIF data for all images
Original source files (RAW, JPEG, TIFF, Matterport cloud data), not merely exported
copies
Matterport dashboard access, accounts, and administrative controls
All contracts with photographers, marketing vendors, or platform services

 
2. Platform Publications and Marketing

All accounts, credentials, and administrative access for: Zillow, Realtor.com, Trulia,
Matterport, ApartmentHomeLiving, and any other real estate or rental platforms
All communications with platform representatives regarding image uploads,
modifications, or takedown requests
All marketing materials, brochures, or advertisements featuring the property

 
3. Internal Communications

All emails, text messages, phone records, and internal communications between
Meridian, SAC 181, MRG Investing, the Bayleses, and any third parties regarding:

Photography or marketing of 181 Gordon Street
Tenant privacy or consent for image usage
Platform management or image publication
This litigation or the underlying tenant relationship

 
4. Corporate Documentation

All documents evidencing corporate relationships, shared operations, or unified
management between defendants
All financial records showing asset transfers, shared expenses, or commingled funds
All professional licenses, insurance policies, and regulatory filings

 
 
ESCALATION CONSEQUENCES

Injunctive Relief: Failure to immediately cease unauthorized image usage will result in
emergency motion for temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction, with



defendants bearing all associated costs.
Regulatory Exposure: Continued violations may trigger complaints to the South
Carolina Real Estate Commission regarding systematic tenant exploitation and
professional misconduct.
Expanded Liability: This preservation notice covers initial evidence categories.
Additional preservation requirements will follow as our investigation expands into the full
scope of defendants' business practices.

 
IMMEDIATE ACTION REQUIRED

1. Document Retention: Issue litigation hold notices to all employees, contractors, and
affiliates

2. Platform Preservation: Secure all online accounts and prevent any modifications or
deletions

3. Third-Party Notice: Notify all vendors, photographers, and service providers of
preservation duties

4. Compliance Confirmation: Provide written confirmation of preservation measures by
Monday, September 22, 2025, 5:00 PM

 
TAKEDOWN NOTICE COORDINATION
Plaintiffs will be submitting takedown notices to all identified platforms today and tomorrow
citing privacy violations and lack of consent. Your clients should coordinate with these
platforms to ensure preservation of all materials before any removal occurs.
 
SPOLIATION CONSEQUENCES
Failure to preserve evidence may result in:

Adverse inference instructions to the jury
Sanctions under SCRCP Rule 37
Independent claims for obstruction of justice under S.C. Code § 16-9-340
Enhanced punitive damages for destruction of evidence
Violation of Rule 37(b) (failure to comply with court order) and Rule 37(e) (ESI
destruction)

 
ONGOING DAMAGES
Resolution Path: Immediate compliance with preservation duties and cessation of
unauthorized image usage represents the most efficient path to resolution. All other paths lead
to expanded litigation, regulatory scrutiny, and increased liability.
 
Plaintiffs will be actively monitoring all platforms and preservation compliance. Any
modifications, deletions, or access restrictions will be immediately detected and reported to



the court.
 
Please confirm receipt of this notice and your clients' compliance measures within 24 hours.
 
Respectfully,
 
James C. ("Chris") McNeil and Meaghan Poyer
Pro Se Plaintiffs
480A Parkdale Dr.
Charleston, SC 29414
chris@thaut.io | mcneilandpoyer@gmail.com
Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095
 



From: chris thaut.io
To: Privacy@move.com
Cc: Eric Pettis;  Desja Wilder; C&M McNeil
Subject: Unauthorized Image Takedown & Preservation Request – Privacy Violation & Active Litigation (Case No. 2025-CP-

10-05095)
Date: Sunday, September 21, 2025 4:43:00 PM
I mportance: High
Sensitivity: Confidential

To Whom It May Concern,
 
We are Chris McNeil and Meaghan Poyer, former residents of 181 Gordon Street, Charleston,
SC. We have identified unauthorized images of our home, personal belongings, and identifiable
photographs of ourselves published on your platform under the account “Meridian Residential
Properties.”
 
Unauthorized Use & Legal Violations
These images were taken under false pretenses and published without our knowledge or
consent. Their continued display creates:

Invasion of Privacy under South Carolina common law.
Misappropriation of Likeness (common law right of publicity; Restatement
(Second) of Torts § 652C).
False Light Invasion of Privacy by implying our endorsement or affiliation with
Meridian Residential Properties.

 
Immediate Action Required
We hereby demand:

1. Immediate Takedown – Remove all images, virtual tours, and related content
depicting us, our belongings, or our former residence within 24 hours.

2. Evidence Preservation – Preserve, without alteration, all images, metadata, upload
logs, account information, and vendor data including:

Original upload timestamps and dates
Account holder details for “Meridian Residential Properties”
IP/device information for uploads
Third-party vendor/photographer records
Viewing/download analytics and distribution history

3. Written Confirmation – Provide written confirmation of both takedown and
preservation within 48 hours.

 
Legal Notice
These images are evidence in active litigation currently pending in Charleston County Common
Pleas Court (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095). Please treat this notice as a legal hold. Failure to



comply may expose your platform to spoliation consequences or contributory liability.
 
URL Requiring Immediate Removal:

https://www.realtor.com/rentals/details/181-Gordon-St_Charleston_SC_29403_M59688-
00267
 
Contact for Legal Matters:
Chris McNeil & Meaghan Poyer
Pro Se Plaintiffs – Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095
chris@thaut.io | mcneilandpoyer@gmail.com
480A Parkdale Dr., Charleston, SC 29414
 
We expect your compliance and look forward to your confirmation.
 



From: chris thaut.io
To: privacy@zillowgroup.com
Cc: Eric Pettis;  Desja Wilder; C&M McNeil
Subject: Unauthorized Image Takedown & Preservation Request – Privacy Violation & Active Litigation (Case No. 2025-CP-

10-05095)
Date: Sunday, September 21, 2025 4:40:00 PM
I mportance: High
Sensitivity: Confidential

To Whom It May Concern,
 
We are Chris McNeil and Meaghan Poyer, former residents of 181 Gordon Street, Charleston,
SC. We have identified unauthorized images of our home, personal belongings, and identifiable
photographs of ourselves published on your platform under the account “Meridian Residential
Properties.”
 
Unauthorized Use & Legal Violations
These images were taken under false pretenses and published without our knowledge or
consent. Their continued display creates:

Invasion of Privacy under South Carolina common law.
Misappropriation of Likeness (common law right of publicity; Restatement
(Second) of Torts § 652C).
False Light Invasion of Privacy by implying our endorsement or affiliation with
Meridian Residential Properties.

 
Immediate Action Required
We hereby demand:

1. Immediate Takedown – Remove all images, virtual tours, and related content
depicting us, our belongings, or our former residence within 24 hours.

2. Evidence Preservation – Preserve, without alteration, all images, metadata, upload
logs, account information, and vendor data including:

Original upload timestamps and dates
Account holder details for “Meridian Residential Properties”
IP/device information for uploads
Third-party vendor/photographer records
Viewing/download analytics and distribution history

3. Written Confirmation – Provide written confirmation of both takedown and
preservation within 48 hours.

 
Legal Notice
These images are evidence in active litigation currently pending in Charleston County Common
Pleas Court (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095). Please treat this notice as a legal hold. Failure to



comply may expose your platform to spoliation consequences or contributory liability.
 
URLs Requiring Immediate Removal:

https://www.zillow.com/homedetails/181-Gordon-St-Charleston-SC-
29403/10909318_zpid/
https://www.trulia.com/home/181-gordon-st-charleston-sc-29403-10909318
 
Contact for Legal Matters:
Chris McNeil & Meaghan Poyer
Pro Se Plaintiffs – Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095
chris@thaut.io | mcneilandpoyer@gmail.com
480A Parkdale Dr., Charleston, SC 29414
 
We expect your compliance and look forward to your confirmation.
 
Respectfully,

Chris McNeil & Meaghan Poyer
 



From: chris thaut.io
To: legal@matterport.com; abuse@matterport.com
Cc: epettis@bwpf-law.com; Desja Wilder; C&M McNeil
Subject: Unauthorized Image Takedown & Preservation Request – Privacy Violation & Active Litigation (Case No. 2025-CP-

10-05095)
Date: Sunday, September 21, 2025 4:46:00 PM
I mportance: High
Sensitivity: Confidential

To Whom It May Concern,
 
We are Chris McNeil and Meaghan Poyer, former residents of 181 Gordon Street, Charleston,
SC. We have identified unauthorized images of our home, personal belongings, and identifiable
photographs of ourselves published on your platform under the account “Meridian Residential
Properties.”
 
Unauthorized Use & Legal Violations
These images were taken under false pretenses and published without our knowledge or
consent. Their continued display creates:

Invasion of Privacy under South Carolina common law.
Misappropriation of Likeness (common law right of publicity; Restatement
(Second) of Torts § 652C).
False Light Invasion of Privacy by implying our endorsement or affiliation with
Meridian Residential Properties.

 
Immediate Action Required
We hereby demand:

1. Immediate Takedown – Remove all images, virtual tours, and related content
depicting us, our belongings, or our former residence within 24 hours.

2. Evidence Preservation – Preserve, without alteration, all images, metadata, upload
logs, account information, and vendor data including:

Original upload timestamps and dates
Account holder details for “Meridian Residential Properties”
IP/device information for uploads
Third-party vendor/photographer records
Viewing/download analytics and distribution history

3. Written Confirmation – Provide written confirmation of both takedown and
preservation within 48 hours.

 
Legal Notice
These images are evidence in active litigation currently pending in Charleston County Common
Pleas Court (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095). Please treat this notice as a legal hold. Failure to



comply may expose your platform to spoliation consequences or contributory liability.
 
URL Requiring Immediate Removal:

https://discover.matterport.com/space/AiTQuLgqRQF
 
Contact for Legal Matters:
Chris McNeil & Meaghan Poyer
Pro Se Plaintiffs – Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095
chris@thaut.io | mcneilandpoyer@gmail.com
480A Parkdale Dr., Charleston, SC 29414
 
We expect your compliance and look forward to your confirmation.



From: chris thaut.io
To: "copyright@costargroup.com" ; " legal@costargroup.com" ; "privacy@costargroup.com"
Cc: epettis@bwpf-law.com; Desja Wilder; C&M McNeil
Subject: Unauthorized Image Takedown & Cache Elimination Required – Privacy Violation & Active Litigation (Case No.

2025-CP-10-05095)
Date: Sunday, September 21, 2025 5:36:00 PM
Attachments: 9-19-25-ApartmentHomeLiving-dot-com.JPG

9-21-25-ApartmentHomeLiving-dot-com.JPG
I mportance: High
Sensitivity: Confidential

To Whom It May Concern,
 
We are Chris McNeil and Meaghan Poyer, former residents of 181 Gordon Street, Charleston,
SC. We have identified unauthorized images of our home, personal belongings, and identifiable
photographs of ourselves that were published on ApartmentHomeLiving.com under the
account "Meridian Residential Properties."
 
Current Status & Technical Issue
While the original listing appears to have been removed from ApartmentHomeLiving.com,
images of our family remain accessible through Google Image Search and are cached on your
servers and distribution network. Clicking the "Visit" button on these cached images redirects
to your search function, but the images persist in search results, creating ongoing privacy
violations.
 
Unauthorized Use & Legal Violations
These images were taken under false pretenses and published without our knowledge or
consent. Their continued accessibility through cached versions and search engines creates:

Invasion of Privacy under South Carolina common law
Misappropriation of Likeness (common law right of publicity; Restatement (Second)
of Torts § 652C)
False Light Invasion of Privacy by implying our endorsement or affiliation with
Meridian Residential Properties

 
Specific Images Requiring Elimination
Attached are screenshots demonstrating the ongoing privacy violation:

Google Image Search Results: Shows cached images from
ApartmentHomeLiving.com appearing in search results for "Meridian Residential Group
181 Gordon"
Redirect Behavior: Demonstrates that clicking these cached images redirects to your
search function (https://www.apartmenthomeliving.com/n-charleston-sc/casas-
alquiler/to-5000?page=2) while the images remain accessible through Google's cache
The group of images this one originated from (as per their appearance on Realtor.com,



Zillow.com, Trulia.com, and possibly other sites) clearly show identifiable images of the
residents as well as personal belongings such as are evident in this particular image,
with Meridian watermarks prominently displayed throughout the cached content
originally hosted on ApartmentHomeLiving.com.

 
Search Terms for Your Technical Team:

"Meridian Residential Group 181 Gordon"
"181 Gordon Street Charleston Meridian"
Any variations using property address + Meridian branding

 
Comprehensive Elimination Required
Given CoStar Group's sophisticated technical infrastructure and your experience with
copyright enforcement, we require complete elimination including:

1. Complete Cache Elimination – Remove all cached versions, CDN copies, backup
servers, and database entries containing these images

2. Search Engine Coordination – Submit removal requests to Google, Bing, and other
search engines for cached image results

3. Third-Party Syndication – Eliminate from any API feeds, MLS distributions, or partner
site syndications

4. Technical Verification – Provide confirmation that all traces have been eliminated
from your technical infrastructure

 
Evidence Preservation Requirements
Simultaneously preserve, without alteration, all related data including:

Original upload timestamps and account information
Server logs showing image access and distribution
CDN and backup system records
API syndication logs and partner distribution records
All communications regarding this property listing

 
Legal Notice & Compliance Timeline
These images are evidence in active litigation currently pending in Charleston County Common
Pleas Court (Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095). Please treat this notice as a legal hold.
 
Required Actions:

24 hours: Begin cache elimination process and provide status update
48 hours: Provide written confirmation of preservation measures implemented
72 hours: Complete elimination verification and search engine removal requests

 



Technical Expertise Notice
Plaintiffs possess technical expertise to verify complete elimination across your infrastructure.
Superficial deletion attempts that leave cached, backup, or syndicated copies will be detected
and constitute ongoing violations and evidence of bad faith compliance.
 
Contact for Legal Matters:
Chris McNeil & Meaghan Poyer
Pro Se Plaintiffs – Case No. 2025-CP-10-05095
chris@thaut.io | mcneilandpoyer@gmail.com
480A Parkdale Dr., Charleston, SC 29414
 
Given CoStar Group's commitment to copyright protection and intellectual property
enforcement, we expect prompt and comprehensive compliance with this legitimate privacy
protection request.
 
Respectfully,
 
Chris McNeil & Meaghan Poyer
 



EXHIBIT E  

 Platform swaps/overlays/removals  
(e.g., “COMING SOON,” 404 on tour) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Timestamped screenshots taken on 9/26/25, after discovering more sites with the same ad. 

padhopper 

 

 

Zumper (1)  

 



Zumper (2)  

 

 

Rent.com 

 

 

 

 



Clemsonoffcampus.com 

 

 

Apartmenthomeliving.com 

 

 

 

 



Forrent.com 

 

 

Showmojo.com 

 

 

For the sake of brevity, not including all sites or all screenshots in exhibit 



 
Matterport (virtual tour removed) 

 

15 Sites found with the 181 Gordon St. ad as of October 5, 2025  

+ 1 Virtual Tour (Matterport) = 16 sites so-far identified* 

*And there are likely more, given AppFolio/ShowMojo syndication fingerprints and 
ShowMojo’s claim of distribution over 50+ sites 

Sites identified with ~16 still images (with Meaghan, belongings, bathroom, bedroom) or 
identified with replacement ad after original ad removal 

zillow, trulia, realtor.com, apartments.com,  apartmentfinder.com,  forrent.com,  rent.com,  
clemsonoffcampus.com,  PadMapper,  Zumper, meridianresidentialgroup.com,  
showmetherent.com,  HotPads.com,   RentalSource.com, Showmojo.com 

 

Matterport Virtual Tour (with Chris, Rocket in diapers, Thaut Thought Leadership sign) 

Matterport  

& everywhere the virtual tour was embedded or downloaded 

 

 


